

Monday, November 19, 2007

Beth O'Donnell Director Public service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40602-0615



Dear Ms. O'Donnell,

Enclosed, please find one original and four copies of Shared Sites, LLC's application to construct a new Wireless Communications Facility at the following location:

Case# 2007-00451 "Freedom" Clifty Creek Rd; Jamestown, KY 42629

Please note that a land lease was assigned for financial planning purposes between related companies under same ownership which is why there may be references to both Shared Sites, LLC and Shared Towers, LLC within this application (see attached copy of lease assignment.)

Please contact me if anything is not in order.

Regards,

David B. Jantzi

### LAND LEASE ASSIGNMENT Site ID: FREEDOM

For good and valuable consideration Shared Sites WV, LLC, a West Virginia limited liability company, hereby assigns all its rights and interest in a land lease, along with any designs, drawings, permits, process, rights of way, improvements, agreements for construction and sub-tenancy to Shared Towers, LLC, a West Virginia limited liability company, and Shared Towers, LLC hereby accepts the assignment of the land lease, more particularly described as follows:

assignment of the land lease, more particularly de	escribed as follows:
Land lease agreement dated on or about: Octobe	r 17, 2007
Owners: Billy Frank Grider	
Lessee: Shared Sites WV, LLC	
City/Town: Jamestown	
County: Russell	426 2 429
Owner's Deed January 2 1001 Pools 186 Page 4	de 10
Tax Man: 36 Plot 44 1	
County: Russell State: Kentucky pec. 20, 1996 159 Owner's Deed: January 2, 1991 Book 125 Page 4 Tax Map: 36 Plot 44.1 Leased Area: Approximately 10,000 sft	\
Memorandum of Lease: Filed in county registry	on Oct 12, 07 at 11.17am Book 43 Page 4×9 498 (1)
Assignment Effective: October 17, 2007	
Owner is being sent a copy of this assign	nment as required by the notice provision of the land lease.
Assignor:	Assignee:
Shared Sites WV, LLC	Shared Towers, LLC
1390 Chain Bridge Road #40	1390 Chain Bridge Road #40
McLean, VA 22101-3904	McLean VA 22101-3904
By:	Dur.
Kamal C. Doshi, Manager	By: Kamal C. Doshi, Manager
STATE OF VIRGINIA	, ,
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, ss	
	10
	fore me this /// day of October, 2007, by <u>Kamal C.</u>
	West Virginia limited liability company on behalf of the
limited liability company.	1. 1
SRET WHITING Notary Public Commonwealth of Virginia (영문화성):	Sight
My Commission Expires Jul 31, 2010	Notary Public
My commission expires. // 3// COLO	/
STATE OF VIRGINIA (	
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, ss	4
The forgoing instrument was acknowledged be	fore me this / day of October, 2007, by Kamal C.
Doshi Manager of Shared Towers, LLC, a West	Virginia limited liability company on behalf of the limited
BRET WHITING	$A \cap A$
Notary Public Commonwealth of Virginia	//
7029594	//> K/1/21
My Commiss(SiEAdp)res Jul 31, 2010 / /	

Notary Public

My commission expires: 1/31/2010

This document was prepared by:

David B. Jantzi consultant to: Shared Sites, LLC 1390 Chain Bridge Road #40 Mclean, VA 22101

### '07 NOV 9 PM12:21

The foregoing instrument was duly lodged for record in the office of the Russell County Clerk this	7th 43
day of NOVEMVET, 2001 and reconstant in Page 501  Lisha Popplewell County Clerk: By: 1001 Popplewell County	_D.C./e.e.
Lisha Popplewell County Clerk: By:	13-

#### FOR THE PUBLIC RECORD

# COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

NOV 20 7007
PUBLIC SERVICE

APPLICATION OF SHARED TOWERS, LLC.
AND AMERICAN CELLULAR CORPORATION
FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC
CONVIENENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT

A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT

**CLIFTY CREEK ROAD** 

IN THE MATTER OF:

JAMESTOWN, KENTUCKY 42629

IN THE WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS LICENSE AREA

IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

IN THE COUNTY OF RUSSELL

FREEDOM 2007-00451

SITE NAME: PSC CASE NUMBER:

\* \* \* \* \* \* \*

Shared Towers, LLC. As ultimate owner, and American Cellular Corporation, as a licensed public utility in the commonwealth of Kentucky, make this application.

The property on which the Wireless Communications Facility ("WCF") will be built is located at Clifty Creek Road, Jamestown, Kentucky 42629. The WCF site is geographically positioned at

36° 55' 30.42" North latitude, 85° 05 34.03 West longitude.

## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

#### IN THE MATTER OF:

APPLICATION OF SHARED TOWERS, LLC.	)
AND AMERICAN CELLULAR CORPORATION	)
FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC	)
CONVIENENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT	)
A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT	)
CLIFTY CREEK ROAD	)
JAMESTOWN, KENTUCKY 42629	)
IN THE WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS LICENSE AREA	)
IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY	)
IN THE COUNTY OF RUSSELL	)

SITE NAME:

FREEDOM

PSC CASE NUMBER:

2007-00451

\* \* \* \* \*

#### **UNIFORM APPLICATION: CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY**

Shared Towers, LLC. ("Shared Towers"), as ultimate owner, and American Cellular Corporation ("Provider") as a licensed public utility in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, hereinafter jointly referred to as "Applicants", respectfully submit their Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity from the Public Service Commission to construct, maintain, and operate a Wireless Communications Facility ("WCF") to serve the customers of the Provider with wireless and telecommunications services, and other wireless service provider collocations in the area described herein.

In support of this Application, the Applicants respectfully provide and state the following information:

1. The complete names and addresses of the Applicants are:

Shared Towers, LLC., a Kentucky Limited Liability Company, having a mailing address of 1390 Chain Bridge Road #40, McLean, Virginia 22101 (703) 893-0806.

American Cellular Corporation, a Delaware Corporation, 3910 South Ave. Youngstown, OH 44512, 73134 having a local address of 124 South Keeneland Drive, Suite 1, Richmond, KY 40475, (606) 544-2355.

- 2. Shared Towers constructs, owns, manages, maintains, and operates independent communications networks. Shared Towers owns and manages safe, clean and well maintained facilities. Shared Towers facilities do not generate smoke, odors, noise, noxious gases, vibrations, or traffic increase. Shared Towers facilities will not pollute air, soil, or water, nor will they adversely affect radio or television reception or transmission. A certified copy of the Certificate of a Limited Liability Company issued by the Secretary of State of the State of West Virginia and a copy of the Certificate of Authorization which was issued by the Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky for Shared Towers, LLC. are attached or described as part of Exhibit A. A copy of the Certificate of Authorization issued by the Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and a copy of the Certificate of Incorporation issued by the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware for the Provider are attached or described as part of Exhibit B.
- 3. After completion of the proposed WCF, Shared Towers will lease or license space on said tower and the surrounding site so the Provider may locate and operate its facility including all required antennas and appurtenances. The proposed WCF will serve an area completely within the Provider's Federal Communications Commission ("FCC")

licensed service area in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. The Provider is authorized to provide wireless service by the FCC and the PSC. A copy of the Provider's FCC license to provide wireless service is attached to this Application or described as part of **Exhibit C**. Shared Towers has located the proposed site in a manner such that other wireless communications service providers will desire to collocate on said tower, and will endeavor to provide all necessary facilities to make collocation attractive to them.

- 4. The public convenience and necessity require the construction of the proposed WCF. The construction of the WCF will bring the Provider's services to an area currently not served or not adequately served by the Provider and will thereby enhance the public's access to innovative and competitive wireless telecommunications services. The WCF will provide a necessary link in the Provider's telecommunications network that is designed to meet the increasing demands for wireless services in Kentucky's wireless communications licensed area. The WCF is an integral link in the Provider's network design that must be in place to cover the proposed service area.
- 5. Shared Towers' construction of the described WCF is desirable because it allows for the collocation of additional wireless service providers within this portion of the Kentucky wireless communications licensed area. These services may include telecommunications, wireless data transfer and internet services, wireless cable, paging systems, 911 service, and other new products currently being developed in the wireless industry. In addition, the WCF will be available for use by governmental agencies and providers of emergency services. The WCF will provide a necessary link in Shared Towers' and the Provider's wireless infrastructure networks, and Shared Towers, as part of it's business structure, will diligently pursue and encourage other wireless providers to collocate on the WCF. These services will provide increased competition in the in the local

Kentucky telecommunications market, which will, in turn, promote competitive pricing, quality, and coverage options to users of telecommunications services in this area. Shared Towers' vested interest in the collocation of wireless service providers promotes the same goals for the local consumers.

- 6. The Applicants propose to construct a WCF at Clifty Creek Road, Jamestown, Kentucky 42629 (36° 55' 30.42" North latitude, 85° 05 34.03 West longitude). In an area located entirely within the county referenced in the caption of this application. The property on which the WCF will be located is owned by Billy Frank Grider. The proposed WCF will consist of a 280 foot guyed tower with an approximately 6-foot lightning arrester attached to the top, for a total height of 286 feet. The WCF will also include concrete foundations to accommodate the placement of the Provider's proprietary radio electronics equipment. The equipment will be housed in a prefabricated cabinet or shelter that will contain: (i) the transmitting and receiving equipment required to connect the WCF with the Provider's users in Kentucky, (ii) telephone lines that will link the WCF with the Provider's other facilities, (iii) battery back-up that will allow the Provider to operate even after a loss of outside power, and (iv) all other necessary appurtenances. The Provider's equipment cabinet or shelter will be approved for use in the commonwealth of Kentucky by the relevant building inspector. The WCF compound will be fenced and all access gate(s) will be secured. A description of the manner in which the proposed WCF will be constructed is attached as Exhibit D and Exhibit E. Periodic inspections will be performed on the WCF in accordance with the applicable regulations or requirements of the PSC. The list of competing utilities, corporations, or persons is attached as Exhibit F.
- 7. Reduced copies of the site development plan have been included as **Exhibit**D and **Exhibit E** of this application. A vertical profile sketch of the WCF signed and sealed

by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky depicting the tower height, as well as a proposed configuration for the antennas of the provider and future antenna mounts, has also been included as part of **Exhibit E**. Foundation design plans and a description of the standards according to which the tower was designed signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky is included as part of **Exhibit D**.

- 8. The Applicants have considered the likely effects of the installation of the proposed WCF on nearby land uses and values and have concluded there is no more suitable location reasonably available from which adequate services can be provided, and that there are no reasonably available opportunities to collocate. The Applicants have attempted to collocate on suitable existing structures such as telecommunications towers or other suitable structures capable of supporting the Provider's facilities. No other suitable and available collocation site was found to be located in the vicinity of the site. Information regarding the Applicants' efforts to achieve collocation in the vicinity are presented as **Exhibit G**.
- 9. The Applicants have conducted a preliminary aeronautical evaluation for the proposed WCF. The evaluation determined that the proposed structure height at this site meets Federal Aviation Administration ("FAA") Regulation requirements. Furthermore, FAA notice is required for the proposed construction, and lighting or marking requirements may be applicable to this facility. A copy of the FAA Application is attached as **Exhibit H**. Upon receiving a "Determination" from the FAA, the Applicants will forward a copy as a supplement to this Application Proceeding
- 10. A copy of the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission ("KAZC") Application for the proposed WCF is attached as **Exhibit I**. Upon receiving authorization from the KAZC,

the Applicants will forward a copy of the determination as a supplement to this Application Proceeding

- 11. The WCF will be registered with the FCC pursuant to applicable federal requirements. Appropriate required signage will be posted on this site upon receipt of the tower registration number.
- 12. A geotechnical-engineering firm has performed soil boring(s) and subsequent geotechnical-engineering studies at the WCF site under the supervision of a professional engineer registered in the Commonwealth of Kentucky who specializes in geotechnical engineering, including subsurface exploration. The geotechnical-engineering firm has performed many such studies for the communications industry. A copy of the geotechnical-engineering report and evaluation signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in the Commonwealth of Kentucky who specializes in geotechnical engineering, including subsurface exploration, is attached as **Exhibit J**. The name and address of the geotechnical-engineering firm and the professional engineer registered in the Commonwealth of Kentucky who supervised the examination of this WCF site are included in **Exhibit J**.
- 13. Clear directions to the proposed WCF site from the County seat are attached as **Exhibit K**. The name and address of the preparer of **Exhibit K** is included in **Exhibit K**.
- 14. Shared Towers, pursuant to a written agreement, has acquired the right to use the WCF site and associated property rights. A copy of the agreement or an abbreviated agreement recorded with the County Clerk is attached as **Exhibit L**. Also included as part of **Exhibit L** is the portion of the full agreement demonstrating that in the case of abandonment a method is provided to dismantle and remove the cellular antenna tower .

- Personnel directly responsible for the design and construction of the 15. proposed WCF are well-qualified and experienced. Nello Corporation (the Tower Manufacturer) performed the tower and foundation design. The Tower Manufacturer is a nationally recognized manufacturer and designer of communication towers. The Tower Manufacturer has designed and installed communications towers throughout North America. The Tower Manufacturer has assigned Dan lanello and/or Dennis Abel, both professional engineers registered in the commonwealth of Kentucky, to design the Tower for the WCF. Both engineers specialize in the design and engineering of guyed, self support and monopole structures, and have extensive experience in the design and construction of projects similar to the Applicants'. These projects include the design of towers and the required foundations of many other wireless facilities. All of the designs have been/will be signed and sealed by Dan lanello and/or Dennis Abel. The construction of the proposed WCF will be performed by Shared Towers or their agents who are insured and experienced tower erection specialists. The Project Manager, David Jantzi, will manage the construction of the WCF and the tower erection. David has been erecting towers for the telecommunications industry for over 15 years. All tower designs will meet or exceed applicable laws and regulations.
- 16. Based on a review of Federal Emergency Management Agency Flood Insurance Rate Maps, the registered land surveyor has certified in **Exhibit M** that the proposed WCF is not located within any flood hazard area.
- 17. The possibility of high winds has been considered in the design of this tower. The tower has been designed and engineered by professional engineers using computer assistance and the same accepted codes and standards as are typically used for high-rise building construction. The tower has been designed to withstand a wind loading of 70

m.p.h. with ½ inch of radial ice. This tower has been designed in accordance with the Electronic Industries Association ("EIA") 222-F 1996 Standards, which have been accepted and approved by ANSI and is a nationally recognized tower design standard. Similarly, the proposed WCF design has been developed with consideration of potential ground shaking based on a negligible seismic zone of 1. Seismic loading is regarded as secondary to the wind loading.

- 18. The site development plan signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky was prepared by David B. Sharp, and was designed from a survey performed by Mike McKinney. This site development plan is drawn to a scale of no less than one (1) inch equals 200 feet, and identifies every owner of real estate within 500 feet of the proposed tower (according to the Property Valuation Administrator) and is incorporated in the survey as part of **Exhibit E**. Every structure and every easement within 500 feet of the proposed tower or within 200 feet of the access road including intersection with the public street system is incorporated in the survey as part of **Exhibit E**.
- 19. Shared Towers, on behalf of itself and the Provider, has notified every person who owns property within 500 feet of the proposed tower by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction. Each property owner has been informed of their right to request intervention. A list of the nearby property owners who received the notices, together with copies of the certified letters, are attached as **Exhibit N** and **Exhibit O**, respectively.
- 20. Shared Towers, on behalf of itself and the Provider, has notified the Russell County Judge Executive by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction. This notice informed the Russell County Judge Executive of his/her right to request intervention. A copy of this notice is attached as **Exhibit P**.

- 21. Two appropriate notice signs measuring at least two (2) feet in height and four (4) feet in width with all required language in letters of required height have been posted in a visible location on the proposed site and on the nearest public road and shall remain posted for at least two (2) weeks after filing of the Application. Copies of the postings are attached as **Exhibit Q**. The location of the proposed facility has been published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county where the WCF is located.
- 22. The general character of the area in which the WCF is proposed is agricultural and the existing land use of the specific property involved is an open hay field. The property where the WCF is proposed to be constructed is not zoned.
- 23. The process that was used in selecting the site for the proposed WCF by the Applicants' radio frequency engineers was consistent with the process used for selecting generally all other existing and proposed WCF facilities within the proposed network design area. Before beginning the acquisition process, the Applicants carefully evaluated the location of the required WCF for possible collocation opportunities on existing structures. Radio Frequency Engineers used computer programs to evaluate the most effective coverage design for facilitating collocation potential on the proposed tower. Shared Towers and the Provider's radio frequency engineers have combined their efforts in order to develop a highly efficient network that is designed to serve the Federal Communications Commission licensed territory without extending beyond the Provider's approved boundary. The engineers selected the optimum vicinity in terms of elevation and location to provide the best quality service to customers in the service area. A proposed coverage area was considered by the Applicants when searching for sites that would provide both (i) the coverage deemed necessary by the Provider, and (ii) the coverage deemed necessary by

Shared Towers to permit the integration of the proposed WCF into Shared Towers' overall network design. No suitable towers or existing structures were found in the immediate area which would meet the technical requirements for this element of the telecommunications network. A map of the area in which the tower is proposed to be located which is drawn to scale and clearly depicts the necessary search area within which the site, pursuant to radio frequency requirements, be located is attached as **Exhibit R**.

- 24. A grid map showing the location of all existing cellular antenna towers that includes the general position of proposed construction sites for new cellular antenna towers within the Commission's jurisdiction and one-half mile outside the boundary of the planning unit's jurisdiction if that area contains either existing or proposed construction sites for cellular antenna towers is attached as **Exhibit S**.
- 25. All Exhibits to this application are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set out as part of the Application.

### 26. All responses and requests associated with this Application may be directed

to:

David Jantzi Boulevard Properties, LLC 7383 Utica Blvd. Lowville, NY 13367 Telephone: (315) 523-6258

And

Kamal Doshi Shared Towers, LLC 1390 Chain Bridge Road #40 McLean, VA 22101 Wherefore, the applicants respectfully request that the PSC accept the foregoing Application for filing and having met the requirements of KRS 278.020 and all applicable rules and regulations of the PSC, grant a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate the WCF at the location set forth herein for the respective networks in the commonwealth of Kentucky.

Respectfully submitted,

Kamal Doshi

Shared Towers, LLC

1390 Chain Bridge Road #40 McLean, Virginia 22101

Telephone: (703) 893-0806

And

Timothy J. Duffy

Chief Technical Officer / Senior Vice President

Network Operations & Engineering

American Cellular Corporation

14201 Wireless Way

Oklahoma City, OK 73134

(405) 529-8660